

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No.4279 of 2024

Priya Jethwani ... Petitioner

versus

Bhumika Jatin Mehta and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr Shashikant Damodarlal Chandak, a/w. Ms Kanchan
Shashikant Chandak, for the petitioner.

Mr Pankaj Deokar, APP, for respondent No.2/ State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 15 January 2025.

P.C.:

. The learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that there was no delay in the proceedings attributable to the absence of the petitioner, as the matter was not scheduled for recording evidence or recording the plea of respondent No.1. On the date of passing of the impugned order, the petitioner was unwell with a fever, making it impossible for him to be present.

2. Issue notice to respondent No.1, returnable on **21 February 2025.**

(R.N. Laddha, J.)